IN THE DUNITED STATES BANFKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

In re: : Chapter 11
UNIVERSITY REAL ESTATE CO., :

Dektor : Baﬁkruptcy No. 5-87-00136
ACCEFTANCE ASSCCIATES OF AMERICA, INC. ,

(Moving Party)

vs.

UNIVERSITY REAL ESTATE COC,.

{Debtor-Respondent)

AND MNOW, this
ORDERED that all
movant's attorney,

with the clerk, an

¢f BAmerica, Inc.
Section 362 Of The
sérved upon them
exclusive of the

OKDER REQUIRING ANSWER

day of , 1987, it is

interested persons are reguired to serve upon

is set forth below and file

whose address

answer to the Motion Of Acceptance Associates
For Relief From The Automatic Stay Under
United staﬁés Bankruptcy Code, which has been
within

days after service of this Order,

date of service. If no answer is filed, an

crdéer may be entered granting the relief demanded in the motion.

Sterhen Raslavich, Esguire
£ilberman & Raslavich

One Fenn Center
13th Floor

At Suburban Staticn
Philadelphia, PA

University Real Estate Co.
317 E. 7th Street
Berwick, ©PA 18603

19303



IN THE UNITED STATES RANEKRUPTCY COURT
FCR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

In re: : Chapter 11
UNIVERSITY REAL ESTATE CO. _ :
Debtor ¢  Bankruptcy No. 5-87-0013s

:ACCEPTANCE ASSOCIATES OF AMERICA, INC.
(Moeving Party)
vs.
UNIVERSITY REAL ESTATE CO.

(Debtor-Respondent)

OCORDER

AND NOW, this day of r 1987, upen
<consideration of the within Motion of Acceptance Associates of
America, Inc., for Relief from the Zutomatic Stay under Section

362 of the U.S. Bankruptcy Code, the Court finds that it should

and hereby does: -

ORDER, ADJUDGE, AND DECREE, that the Automatic Stay under
Section 362 of the U.S. Bankruptcy Code shall be and hereby is
medified as to Acceptance Associates in order that Acceptance
Associates may forthwith éroceed, under the provisions of

applicable non-pankruptcy law, %o enforce its rights, as a

secured creditor of the Debtor and to foreclose its lien against



the Properties more fully described in the within Motion.

By the Court:

U.S. Bankruptey Judge

cc: Stephen Raslavich, Esquire
Silkerman & Raslavich
13th Flocr
One Penn Center .
AT Sukurkan Station
Philadelphia, PA 195102



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Chapter 11

-w

UNIVERSITY REAL ESTATE CO.

¢t
R

Deb

0O Bankruptcy No. 5-87-00136

-

ACCEPTANCE ASSCCIATES QF AMERICA, INC.
| (Moving Party)

vs. .
UNIVERSITY REAL ESTATE <O,

(Debtor-Respendent)

MOTION FOR RELIEF FRCM THE AUTOMATIC
STAY UNDER_SECTION 362 OF THE U.S. BANKRUTPCY CODE

COMES NOW, Acceptance Associates of America, Inc., by and
through its attorneys, Silberman & Raslavich, to file the above

captioned Motion, averring in support thereof the following:

1. Acceptance Associates: of America Inc., ("Acceptance
Associates") is a Pennsylvania coporation having offices at 144

E. DeRalb Pike, King of Prussia, PA, 19406.
2. University Real Estate Co. is thé Debtor in the above

matter, having filed a Petition for Relief under Chapter 11 of

Title 11 cof the U.S. Bankruptcy Code on March 4, 1987.

-

-~

3. ©On or asbout December 2, 1985, Acceptance Assoclates

loared +o the Debtors the sum of $97,000.00. A true and correct

copy of a Bond and Warrant evidencing the foregoing indebtedness

is attachad hereto marked Exhibit "aA".



4. As security for repayment of the sums due under the Rcnd
and Warrant, the Debtors granted to Acceptance Associates a
Mortgage {hereinafter the "Mortgage") on certain real
properties, together with improvements thereon, located at and
known as 1) 625 W. Front St, Berwiek, PA; 2) 147 W. 1st Ave.
Catawissa; 3) Fa, 31? E. . 7th St., Berwick, PA; and 4) 420 W.
Main Street, ioemsburg, PA (hereinafter collectively referred
to as the “"Properties®). A true and correct copy of the

Mortgage is attached hereto marked Exhibit "B."
5. The Debtor has defaulted under the Bond and Warrant by

failing to make principal and interest payments as called for

thereunder.

6. As a result of the foregoing default, the Debtor is

indebted to Acceptance Asscciates as follows:

Principal balance: $ 96,824.36
Interest arrears: - 11,675,233
Default charges: . 583.76
- 1/2 Rule 78's $100,030.00
Attorneys fees: : _ 5,793.00
TOTAL: $214,906.35
7. As of the date hereof, the -Debtor has not filed

Schedules or a Statement of Financial Affairs,

The Preperties are subject to numerous additional

1)

ortgage and judgment liens.

9. The aggregate amount of all liens encumbering the

Propertles 1s substantially in excess of the value of the



in the Preperties,

1c. Acceptance Associates has received no post petition
payments from the Debtocr, nor has it been offered adequate
protection for its interest_in the Properties.

11, The Properties are not neéessary for an effective
recrgaﬁization cf the affairs of the Debtor. .

WHEREFORE, Acceptance Associates of America, Inc., prays for
‘the entry of an Order, in the form annexed hereto, granting it
relief from the Automatic Stay, in order that it may proceed,
under the provisioens of applicable non-bankruptcy law to enforce

its rights as a secured creditor of the Debtor and to foreclose

its lien, against the aforedescribed Properties.

Silbe

STEFHEN RASIAVICH
: Thirfteenth Floor
- OCne Penn Center
At Suburban station
Philadelphia, PA 15103
(215} 557-8000

Attorneys for Acceptance
Assotiates of America, Irnc.

Date: éﬂ'/”’f 7




283 Beed aad Warnint Ing, & Corp. = Pristed tar sad S0 o Joug ¢ Clack Co., 126 Walew 5t Fulle,

Know all Men bay ﬂ[cﬁé

University Real Estate Co.. .

regents

THAT

: (hereinaiter called the Obligor), is held and Rrmly bound unto
Acceptance Associates of America, Inc., A Pa. Corp.

S e e e

, ' hereinalter called the Obligee), in the sum of
Ninety Seven Thousand ($97,000.00) ___“.__(___C_:__‘_[__‘_E___“___‘___E';'__l__'_‘_ Dollars,
lawlul money of the United States of America, 10 be paid to the Obligee, to which payment, weil and wruly 10 be made, the

Obligor does hereby bind and oblige the Obligor firmly by these Presents, Sealed with the seal of (fie Obligor this ;
day- of ' in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred

17th Marghes ). | !l

. f

- eighty-six - .
Che ondifion of this @Uligation ig BULLY, hatif the abave bounden Obiigor sy |

The- undersigned promise to pav to Acceptance Associates of Arerica, Inc., a

Pennsylvania Corporation (hereinafter called "Lendex"), "the sun of Ninety Sevan
Thousand anq 00/100m—memc Dollars {($97,000.00 ), without offset

and do well and truly P2Y, o cause to be paid unto the above named Obligee, the just sum of $97,000.00. _ ’

Learing interest at 19.5 ¥ annually, which is 10 3 above prima . as

months.,  Sajad payment will ba made in =180 ~ successive monthily instal'.lnr;nt:-: of
$1,667.89 each, creating a quoss obligation of $3¢9g +220.20 principal ang

Will be the interest rate throughout tha contract, although, in fact, the balance
will change as the rate changes. “The first installment ig payakle on May 1, 1986 ;
and the yemaining installaents on the same date of each month thereafter unt:i L : I

determined by First Pernsylvania Bank.” This rate shall be adiusted every six (6) “‘
|

interest.. s Jross obligaticn is stated asg though the ‘initial interest rate !

>ligarion of $3u919i5220.20 principal &

-of o

(***zee page 2 for continuation of terms and conditions d*j e
without any fraud or further delay; and shall also keep and maintain a al) timnes, woil the full discharge of chjs Obligation,
a. fire insurance policy eor policies, with eatended coverage endorsement, in good and approved company or comipanies, duly
assigned as collateral sceurity to the Obligee to an amount not Jeys th 97,000.00, creating a gross
'l‘nﬁcﬁli‘:é o lorm as shall be required and be satislactory ta

e, upon the &35 on the premiges mortgaged by the Mortgage securing this Obligation; and shal] produce to the
said Obligee, on or befire the First day of September - ' -
mortgaged premises and alsg 1eceipts for all acher charges and claims which shall’or might have priority in fien or paymene F
@ the debt secured hereby; and shall keep and maintain said mortgaged premises in good condition and repair and shzll not
cause any structural or materiaj change to be made without Rrst having secured the appraval, in writing, of Obligee: thea the
above Obligation to be.void, or else 1o be and remain i {ull force and vieqge:

of sad principal sum or any balance thereof ar matunty or of an installmeny of principal and interesq as aforesaid, for the space

) ~5- days after any pryment thercol shai} [a| due; of, in the prompt and punctual maintenance
of 53id fre insgrance with extended covera i id; C

the First day of September tach and every year

'!

rouin e hﬂlu PUL’I‘, and itis hereby expressly agreed: thar if m any time default shall be made n payment "

!

CUTEENt year upon thic premises mortgaged and receipts for aff othee charges and claims which shall or might have priosity in l
lien oF payment to the debt sccured hereby; or, shall fai] to keep and maintain sajd mortgaged premises in good condition and

fepair, or, without written approval shall cauge 3 structural or materjal change to be made: then and in such event the whole f

principal delbst aleresaid, o1 so inuch thereof as sha] then remain unpaid shall, ac the option of the Obligee, become due and - "

payahie immedialcly, and payment of said principal debt, or ali unpaid instalimencs thereof, and all jneerese thereon, may IJ’

be znforced and Tecovered at once, anything herein contained to the contrary notwilh:tanding; that theievpon 2 Writ of
stated, o 1‘C0m91=':“l’ o any other legal pr (i’tgiﬁﬁ;' propeily filed, based upon the accompanying Indcature of Mortgage,
N Attorney’s commission for collection, viz ‘]Tgn: rl§ccnt.. of the indebtedness or Two Hundred Doltars, whichever iy the

Execution s Preperly issued upon the Judgmeng obtained upon this Obligation, or by wirtue of the warrant of attorney hezein
. Viz:
larger amount, shall be payable and recovered in addition to 2!l principal and intesest then due, besides cose of sui,

Alih fﬂl‘thl’r, the Obligor hereby authorizes ang

-
rey of any Coucq of record of Pennsylvann, or elsewhere, in an

be broughe sgaiast Obligor ag the suit of the Gbligee, on the said Obligation, as of any term, past, present, of any other
subsequent tenin o timie, there or elsewhere to be held, to appear for and i@ enter or conless judginent against Gbligor for
the zum of 97,000,900, Creating a gross obligation of $300,220.20 &
hwfu:gli_nci,pﬁil and interest_:—-—-—_-—-——-_— ~~~~~~ e . b'si?-\rf,

wney ot she Wased Staces of Amenca, with or without declaration filed, besides costs of suif, and an attciney's

fee ar CoOmmissivn determined ag hereinbefore stated. And the Obligor does hereby remise, releare, and forever quic claim unto
the Obligee iy 3nd all manner of ergor and errors, mispiisiont. mmiesaeot..  ag - - a
enienng of the oo oo

empower the Prothonotary, Cletk of Court o any attor-
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Peinted for and -, Jown C, Clarh Co, 1104 Walnet S0, Fniln.

=)
(=)
2D
=

day of .Marcn ' in the year of our Lord one thousand
nine hundred andeighty-six (1986) #lefiuppiy UNIVERSITY REAL ESTATE
co. |

. § . : {hcrcinall;r'ca!ied the Mortgagor), oi the one part, and
ALCEP'.U\NL.E ASSQCIATES OF AMERICA, INC., A Pa. Corp.

(hcrein;l;t:c;‘ called the Mortgagee}, of the other pars,

it [f[’r!;‘{lﬁ 3 the Mortgagor, in and by a certain Obligatiod or Writing, ubligatory under the hand and seal of the
Marigagor, duly cxccuted, bearing even date hesewith, stands Armly bound unto the Mortgagee in the sum of

| rNmety Seven Thousand ($97,000.00) ~~==m=m=m= e mmmeeee © Doliars, l
. yJawlul money of the United States of Ainerica, conditioned lor the payment ta the Murigagee of the just sum of
JThe exzn}gned promise to pay tg' .gcge;)dtjamce isysociat.es of }lirraer::i.c:a,,c J.*an. :ﬁ a $97.,000.00
Pennsylvania Corporation (hereinafter called "Lendex"), the sum of Ninety Seven
_‘I‘ho_u sand-—~-=~cme—-w. -m—=w--=Dollars ($ 97,000.00 }, without offset
tearlng interest at 19.5% % annually, which is 10 - % above prime as
determined by First Pennsylvania Bank, This rate shall beradjusted every six (6)
months,  Said payment will be made in ~180- successive monthly installments of
$1,667.89 each, creating a gross obligation of $300,220.20 principal and
interest. This gross obligation is stated as though the initial interest rate
w}ll be the interest rate throughout the contract, althcugh, in fact, the balance
will change as the rate changes. fThe first installment is payable on May 1, 13986
and the remaining installments on the same date of each month thereafter until
(***seq page 2 for continuation of terms and conditions***) -

the said Obligation, 3 Are insurance policy or policies, with extended coverzge endorsement, in good and approved campany .
or companies, duly assigned as collateral security 10 the Morigagee, to an amount not fess than $97,000.00, creatin
a gross. obligation of $300,220,20 principal anhd intEIESt"""“B"“ ,
S ollass,
in dorm, as shall be required and be satisfactory to Mortgagee, upon the buildings on the premises hereinafter described; and
furthes fur the production 1o the Mortgagee, va or before the 1st day of Septemboer
) of each and every year, of reccipis for all tuxes,
water rents aml sewer rents of the current year assesnied upon the mortgsged premises and receipts for all vther charges and
claims which shail or might have prierity in lien or payinent 1o the debr secured hereby; and shalt keep and maintain the
morigaged piemises in good condition and repair and shall not cause any structural o material change to be made without

without any fraud or further delay; and further conditioned to keep and maintain 2t all times, wntil the full discharge of w

first having sccured the approval, in writing, of the Mortgagee;

Prowitied, howeurr, and ivis thereby expressly agreed, that il 3t any time default shaif be made in the payment ol
s$aid principal sum or any halance thereol at maturity, or of an installment of princips) and of interest as afotessid, for the
space of E™ days alter such payment thereol shall [all due; or, intthe prompr and puncraad
mainienance of bre insurance with extended coverage so assigned s aforesaid; or, in the preduction to the Martpagee, on
or belore the ist day of September - ol each and every yrar, of icceijets
lor such 1axes, water renus and sewer rents of the current year assessed wpon the premises mortgaged and receipts for ali
other charges aad claims which shall sr might have priority in lien or payment to the debt secured bereby, or, shall fail 1o
keep and maintain the morgaged premises in gnod condition 2nd repair, of, without written approval shall cauee a ssructoral
or matesial ‘chanje o be made: then and in such case the whole principal debe aforesaid nr so much thereol as shall then -
rerrain bapaid shail, at the option of the Mortgagee, become due and payable immediately, 1nd payinent of said principat debt,
or all unpaid instalinienes chereol and all interest thereon, may be enforced and recovered 21 once, anything therein contaed
to the canttary notwithsianding; that thereupnn a2 Writ of Exccution is properly issued upon the judgment obtained upon
said Dhliganion, or by vietue of s3id Warrant of Attorncy, or 3 Complaint or any o_lhr'ﬂ:[(f | creding ix properly fled, based
upoit this Indentere ol Morigage, that an attorney's commission lor collection viz! hﬁz cent. of the indebtedness or
Two Hundred Daoliars, whichever is the larger amount, shall be payable, and shall be recovered in additiva te all principal and
interest besidec cnsts of suit, at in and by the $2:8 recited Obligation and the Condition thereol, relation being thoreunso
hid, may more {ully 3nd 3t large appear.

I
; Y

i e N - . }
i\i]llf ii“ﬂ ]}x‘lU[‘lli.LIrP 11]{1—1'][?55381',) that the Mosrgagor, as wzll for and i congndrranion of A
the aloresaid Jebt or pringipal sum of $97.,000.00, ' creating a gross obligatior_] .\_.’.}f l:



maturity. - Borrower at dges that the wonthly payme
as th2 interest rate is’adjusted. The monthly payment n=re.n described is

for a term of - — months; however, it is agreed and understood by both the
Dorvowers ard Lender that the entire balance shall becare due and payable

= -~ nonths hence. This term and condition herein stated is cammonly
referred to as a "balloon payment”. If Borroser elects to prepay the full
nlance prior to the balloon paym:nt maturity, Borxower must give the Lender
thirty (30} days' written notice of the intention to prepay. Lender will
assess a 5% fee on the amount borrowed for granting this election and said fee
will e included in the payoff balance requested. '

Cn nonpayment of any imstallment or payment when due and not cured within five (5)
days, there shall-be added to suwch delinquent payiment a late charge equal to

five (5%)percent of said payment. Lender, its. successors and assigns may, in

its sole discretion upon the nonpavicent as above set. forth, immediately declare
the entire unpaid balance due and payable. In the event of default, Borrower

shall be obligated to repay the debt as camuted under the accounting principle
known as "One-Half the kule of 78's Method”.

S S - S — e |

All parties‘hereto acknowledye and declare that the pr;c_ggés aIe—_t_o_J.:_b_x.J—smL_,s__
pwposes and will be used for those purposes only.

s

$ o4

&l

oL
JUBIIREE QUE QUDE

-
L)
o
a
o
9]
-
k]
E3
m~
9
El
=
14
E)
=
"3
Ed
I
[=4
A
P
ES
H
—
W
o
ek

Tt oM

/
Y a P2 YA St S 4

B i M/ AL

L/‘;'*ff/‘rﬁ/ : /“S/Zﬁﬂ /:m 40 23MIT3¥d THL NI ‘

{?( p \ : YalAni|og gL Qajnag

. [

00 HJINLEI Tvdd ALTSHAATING

UIRILA Fage 1

vy gEed pue Atp Ay jess put puey sy 135 owunsaay sey 108,90 piEr g ‘1(}33331;11 gﬁ;jjillﬁ"{ HE




(***continuation of terms and conditions from page -1-) °

maturity. DBorrower -acknowledges that the monthily payment will be adiusted

as the interest rate is adjusted. The monthly payment herein described is

for a term of - 180~ months; however, it is agreed and understood by both the
Borrowers and Lender that the. . entire balance shall becore due and payable
-36- mentha hence. Tiks term and condition herein stated is cormonly
referred to as a "balloon payment”. If Borrower elects to prepay the full
balance prior to the balloon payment maturity, Boxzower must glve the lender
thirty (30) days' written notice of the intention to prepay. lLender will
assess a 5% fee on the amount borrowed for granting this election and said fee
will ke included in the payoff balance requested. .

On nonpayment of any installment or payment when due and not cured within five (5)
days, there shall:be added to swch delinquent payment a late charge equal to

five (5%)percent of said payment. Lender, its. successors and assigns may, in

its sole discretion upen the nonpayment as above set. forth, immdiately declare
the entire unpaid balance due and payable. In the event of default, Borrower
shall be obligated to repay the debt as carputed under the accounting principle
known as "One-Half.the Rule of 78's Method". :

All parties hereto acknowledge and declare that the proceeds are for business
purposes and will be used for those purposes only.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 41

S5EE ATTACHED




PREMISES "A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION |

-

ALL THAT CERTAIN plece and parcel of 1and situate in the Borough
of Berwick, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, bounded
and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point-on the northerly side of West Front Street
at the southwest corner of 1and now or late of Ray A. Yorks and
Nellie Yorks, his wife; thence along the same in a straight line
extending the full length, north and south of the center
partition in the large brick dwelling house located on this plot
tc the southerly side of West Third Street; thence along West
Third Street South seventy degrees forty four minutes West to a
public road; ‘thence along said road south one degree thirty
minutes East 158.6 feet more or less to West Front Stroeet
aforesaid; thence along the same North 87 degrees forty minutes
Fast to a point, the place of beginning.

AETNG the same premises. which John W, Yorks and Shirley J. Yorks,
both single by Deed dated October 1, 1984 and recorded in the
office of the Recorder of Deeds in and for Columbia County 1in
Deed Book 340 page 564, granted and conveyed unto Shirley J.
vorks, in fee, .



PREMISES "A"
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land sltuate in the Borough of
Berwick, County of Columbla and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and
described as follows, to wit: ’

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of West Front Street in
line with land now or late of William E, Schmidt; thence along the
same north 2 degrees 20 minutes West 186,28 feet to a stake on the
southerly side of West Third Street; thence along West Third Street
south 70 degrees 44 minutes West a distance of 46.12 feet, more or
less, to a point at the northeast corner of other land now or late of
the Grantors, said point being where a straight line drawn along the
exact center of a center partition separation the large brick dwelling
house into two egual parts and intersect this course;. thence south
along other land now or late of the Grantors and along a straight line
which goes along the exact center of the center partition which
divides said large brick dwelling house into two parts and extending
in a straight line to a point where said straight line intersects the
northern boundary of West Front Street; thence along West Front Street
north B7 degrees 40 minutes east to a point, the place of beginning.

BEING the same premises which John W. Yorks, " Single and Shirley J.
Yorks, Single by Deed dated October 1, 1984 and recorded in the Office
of the Recorder of Deeds of Columbia County in Deed Book 340 page 562,
granted and conveyed unto Shirley J. Yorks, in fee,

4



e e IV —

PREMISES “B" Co : '

ALL THOSE TWO CERTAIN pieces, parcels and tract of
Lund silugie in the Horough of Catawissa, County of Columbia
aid Stace of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows,
Lo witg _ :
TRACT 11

BEGINNING at an iron Pin on the westerly right-of~

way ol VFirse Street, said pin being at the northeast corner
91 lands ol Luther and Mary B. Howe, said pin also beling 36,
89 teet Slistance on 4 course running soutl 27 degreus 45

said Howe north 62 degrees 02 minutes 40 seconds west 89.87
feclt Ko oan iraon pin corner on the easterly right-of-way of
IS O the Penn Central Railroad; thence alonq said riqht -
WI-wiy oL the Penn Central Railroad north (8 degreny 1Y min-
WEES 4T useconds wast 17,42 teet to an iron pin on the south-
by tighe-of~way of Pige Street; thence hlong the southerliy
Vbt =of sway of Ping Street south 62 degrees 02 minutes 4u
PUiS oS 95,04 feet to a pPoint at the Southwaest corner
OF FirSt Screel and Pine Street; thence along the westerly
Pt cel=way of First Street South 27 deyrees 49 minutes wost
I, 4% teet Lo the blace of beginning, CONTAINING 1,328,699
Hiben e Pt of land ip all, . )

PROVIDFD, HOWEVER, that this deed is made, exacutnid
dHA edepted upon and s subject to certain exXpresys con-
Jdilions and covenantsg sebt forth particutarly in Deed Book
SBu, Page 984y, ' .

Al g

- FHONTING on First Street in the Borough of Catawiss,
Ukl berng 61 feet wide on First Street and extending the same
SOUrR Lo right-of-way of the Pennsylvania Railroad vompany
<l adjorning lands of Wilbert Stadler on the north and land
ol lenry leese ‘kstate on the South, ¥irst Street on che east,
vl r e Hailroad‘Company on the west, . '

BEING M'HE SAMR PREMISYS, which Luther Howe and Mary,
b Heewe - husband and wife, by deed dated Uctober 12, 1979 and
evuanes!l 4n Columbia County Deed Book 244 at- Page LU4s,
IEthibnt and conveyed unta Jeffrey S, Prosseda and Jill B,
“tuniieda, hushand and wite, and James 7, Prosseda and 1, Ann
Thwsinida, husband and wife, yrantors herein,

A A A P -
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. i T i 190 ¢ § 45101 i i shanara s R it ic

Number ALAL §5372

The land referred 10 in this Commitmen! is described as [ollows:
TRACT HO. 1

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot of ground situate in the Town of Bloomsburg, County of
Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, and wmarked upon the pgeneral plan of
sald town by number twenty-six, and further described as folliows:

BECINNING at a post on the corner of lot number 25 on the southward side of
Second or Main Streets of said Town, lately belonging to Samuel Giger; and
‘running thence along sald street north 63.25 degrees east 59 feet to Lot
oumber 27, lately belonging to Mrs. Sterner; thence along said lot south 13
degrees east 214 feet and 6 inches to Pine Alley; thence along sald alley
south 63.25 degrees west 59 feet to a pos’; thence by the aforesald lot
late of Samuel Ciger north 26.75 degrees west 214 feet and 6 finches to the
place of BEGINNING.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES which Arcus Brothers Limited, a Pennsylvania
Corporation by its Deed dated May 10, 1985 and recorded May 17, 1985, in
the OFfice of the’ Recorder of Deeds for Columbla County in Record Book 348,

- Page 90, granted and conveyed unto University Real Estate Company, A&
Pennsylvania Corporation, )

TRACT NO. 2

ﬁ
ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land situate in the Borough of Berwick,
County of Columbia, and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and described
as follows, to wit:

BECINNIMG at a peint on the northerly side of 7th Street 198 feet Last of
Che . nutStreet at the corner of Lot now or late of James Kiine; thence
nortrnerly along sald Lot a distance of 65 feet; thence eacterly and
parallel with 7th Street a distance of 49} feer; thence southerly along
sald lot a distance of 65 feet to 7th Street aforesaid; thence westerly
along said Street a distance of 49} feet to the Flace of BEGINNING.

+
SEING A Poction of Lot Ne. 217 in Cilbert Fowler's Addition to Berwick.

BEINC THE SAME PREMISES which Linda Bird Shorwell by her Deed darted Harch
21, 1985 and recorded May 17, 1985, in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds
for Columbia County in record Book 348, Page 95, granted and conveyed unto
University Real Estate Company, 2 Pennsylania Corporation.

oW yJaj)



UIUI_.]L‘U}EI' with all and singular the Buildings, Strects, Alleys, Passages, Ways, Water-courses, Rights, Libesties, *

Privileges, Improvements, Hereditamenta and Appurtenances whatsoever thersunto belonging, or in xny wise appertaining,
and the Reversions and Remainders, Rents, Issues and Profits thereol. . . ’

@;H I}GUE itlth tﬂ l]ﬂlh the 5aid Lot or piece of Ground above described, with the Messvage of Tenement |

thereon erecied, Hereditaments and Premises hereby granted, or mentioned and intended 30 to be, with the Apputtenances, i
unto the Moitgagee, 10 and for the only proper use and behoo! of the Moregagee.

: il
lqrnUib 0 Hlluaijﬁ, nevertheless, thae if the Martgagor daes and shall weli and truly pay, or cause to be ‘ h

paid, unto the Moregagee, the aforesaid debe or principal sum or balance of principal sum at maturity, or of said principal

3em in installments on the days and times hercinbelore mentioned and appointed for payment of the same, together with . |
nterest as aforesaid, and shall produce o the Mortgagee, on or before the . day of

' Scotember : of each and every year, ceceipus for all taxes, water rentt, sewer rents of the cuirent year _
assersed upun the mortgaged premises and receipis for all ather charges and ¢laims which shall or might have priority in lien ‘
or payment to the debt sccured heseby and shali keep and maintain said fire insurance with extended coverage su assigned

- 23 aloresaid, without any fraud or further delay, snd without any deduction, delalcation, or abatement to be made of any-
thing, heizin inentioned Lo be paid or done, and shall keep and maintain the mortgaged premises in good condition and repair,
then, and from thencelorth, as well this present Fudewiture and the estate hereby granted, as the said recited Obligation

" shall ccase, detzrmine and becomne void, anything hereinbelore contained to the contrary thereol, in any wise notwithatanding.

Pravied further,  that it shall and may be lawlul for the Mortgagee, in case default shall be made for the space of t

5 days in the payment of any installment of the £2id principal sum of interest thescon, or of said principal sum of any Il
balance theseol at maturity, or in the prompt or punctual maintenance of 1aid fire insurance with extended coverage so
assigned as aloresaid, or in case there shall be default in the production 1g the Mortgagee, on or before the 1S E

day of September of each and every year, of such receipts for such taxes, water rents, sewer rents
of the current year assessed upoun the morigaped premises and receipty for all other charges and claims which shall or might

., have priority in lien or payment to the debt secured hereby or if the Morigagar ahali Tail 10 kecp and maintain the mortgaged
preamses in goed condition and repair or, without weitten approval shall cause a structural or matesial change to be made, l
t6 sue oul lorthwith wpon a Complaint o1 any nther legal proceeding based vpon this Indenture of Mortgage, and to proceed

" thereon io judgment and exccution, lor the -tecavery of the whele of said principal debt, or s0 rnuzh,ﬂm érlql!'t shall then !
N . . ) . . . . 1 .
remain unpad, 2nd all interest due therean, topether with an attorney™s commistion Tor collection, vizy fogogped cent, of the !
mdebredaess or Two Hundred Dollars, whichever is the larger amount, besides costs of suit, "without further stay, any law, i

“usage or customs to the contiary notwithstanding.  And the Morigagor hereby waives and selinguishes unto the Mart- %
gagee »ll beneht that may acerue to the Morigager by virtue of any and every law made or 10 be made to exempt the above E
Jesciibed premises or any gther property whatever, or of personal property from levy and sale under exccution, of any pait ul
of the pioceeds acising from the sale thereol, Irom the payment of the moneys hereby secured, or any part thereol.

In dhr Euritt ibat there is more than one party named herein as Morigsgor or Mortgagee, the word “Mortgagor™ of

o

“Morigagee" wherever occureing herein shalf miean the plural. The masculine herein.shall reler to and include the feminine i"

" as well as the corporate gender. The Obligation, responsibility and labifity of each and cvery party hecete, and also the !
+ . authoriy and powers conferred herein, shall be joint and several and shail inure to the beneht of and bind each and every l
" party hereto and his, her, iss and their, and each of their respective heirs, executores, administrators, successors and astigns. i
In MWituess Wherveof, the said Mortgagor 1o these presents has caused this Indenture to be executed under scai che L

day and year Rrst above written, : f|

i

Eraleh oty Dellvrre
IN TilE 'RESENE OF

/%:.mf.;;" YA

o =




Jrouided always, roehdes,

- /(&/ N UNIVERSITY REAL VPE CO.
/Zb%(f( . Tt : : %

Q'Lngei'i]l?t' with all and singuiar the Buildings, Streets, Alleys, Passages, Ways, Water-courses, Rights, Libesties,

Privileges, Improvements, Heseditaments and Appurtenances whatsoever thercunte belonging, at in any wise apprriaining,
and the Reversions and Remainders, Rents, lisues and Profits thereal. '

mﬂ lgll ue Hllh o l]nlh the 12id Lot ot piece of Ground above described, with the Messuage or Tenement

thereon esected, Hereditaments and Premises hereby granted, or mentioned and intended so to be, with the Appurtenances,
unto the Mortgagee, ta and for the only preper use and behool of the Mortgagee.

that il the Mortgagor does and shall well and truly pay, o1 causc io be
paid, unto the Mortgagee, the aloresaid debt or principal sum of balance of principal sum at madurity, or of said principal
sum in installments on the days and times hereinbefore mentioned and appointed far payment ol the same, together with.
interest ag sioresaid, and shall produce 1o the Mortgagee, on of before the 25 day of

Septrmber of each and every year, receipts for 3l taxes, water rents, sower rents of the curient yrar
assessed upon Lhe mortgaped premises and receipts for all ather charges and claims which shall or might have prierity in lien
ot payment to the debt secured hereby and shall keep and maintain said fire insurance with extended coverage s assigned
:s:a{mcsaid, without any fraud or further delay, and without any deduction, defaleation, or abatement 1o be made ol any-
thing, hcrein mentioned 1o he paid ot done, and shail keep and maintain the morigaged premises in good condition and tepair,
then, a0d fiom thencelorth, as well this present Tndenture and the estate hereby granted, as the 1aid recited Qbligation
shall cease, derermine and hecome void, anything hereinbefore contained to the contrary theresf, in any wise notwithstanding.

Provided further, ihat ic shall and may be 1awlul for the Mortgagee, in =ase default shail be made for the space of
& days in the payment of any instaliment of the said principal sum or interest therean, or of said principal suem ar any
balance thereof 2t maturity, or in the prompt or punctual maintenance of, said fire injurance with extended coverage o
assigned 33 aforesaid, or in case these shall be delsult in the production to the Mortgagee, on or before the }St
day of September of eath and svery yeac, of such receipts for such taxes, water rents, sewer fents
of the current year assgssed upon the morigaged premises and receipts for all other charges and claims which shall or might
have priotity in lien or payment 1o the deht secured hereby of il the Morigagor shalt 1ail to keep and maintain the mortgaged
premises in good condition and repair or, without written approval shall cause a structural or matesial change to be made,
to sue-om forthwith upon a Comphain or any ather legal procceding based upon this Indeature of Morigage, and to proceed
thercon tn judgment and executivn, for the secovery of the whole of said principal debt, or 50 much,f éfﬂ[t_ shall then
remain unpaid, and all interest due thereon, rogether with an attorney’s commission for collection, vity koxgmer ceat. of the
indebledness or Two Hundred Dollars, whichever is the lazger amount, besides costa of suit, without further stay, any law,
usage or customs to the contrary notwithstanding. And the Morigagoer hereby waives and relinquishes unto the Mori-

" gagee all Leaeht that may ccrue to the Morigagor by virtue of any and every law made or Lo be made 10 exempt the above

descritied premises of any other property whatever, or of personal property {rom levy and sale under execution, or any part
of the proceeds arising fram the sale thereol, Jrom the payment of the moneyt hereby secured, or any patt thereol.

Ivy the Euent that there is more than one pariy nanted herein as Mortgagor or Morigagee, the word “Mortgigor” or
“Motigagee” wherever accurcing hesein shall mean the plural, The mascrline herein. shall reler to and include the feminine
as well as the carporate geader. The Qbligation, responsibility and Jiabiliry of each and cvery party herzto, and also the
"authority and powers conferred herein, shail be joint and several and shall inute to the beneft of and bind each and every
parcy hescto and his, her, its and their, and cach ol their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and 313igns.
In IMituess Mercof, the 1aid Morgagor to these presents has caused shis Indenture to be executed under seal the

day and year Rrse above written.

Eeafen and Delluere
IH THE FRESENCE OF
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| .
On this, the day of Iiy ., belore me

. the undersigned officer, persmolly appeared

knoten to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person deseribed jn the foregoing |
insfrument, and acknowledye that he executed ihe same in the capacity therein statzed and for the purposes
therein contained.
In Witnesr Whersof, T hercunte 1¢t my hand and official seal.

On this, the 17th day of March 19 . before me a notary public
“the undersigned officer, perionally appeared Charles R. Shetwell and
Linda B. Shotwell who acknowledged himself hersell) 10 be she Pres/Secretary and
rteadurer of University Real Estate Co. "# corporation, and that he ar such

» being authorized to do 10, executed he foregoing initrument for the purposes therein contained by rigning

the name of lht corporation by Aimusif (herself) as officers
tl 4 " R
,/, M-ww

In Witness Whereof, I Asrewnto set my hand and official saal,
7 Nedwanp et MES, Notary Pubile

Ug-per tAetlon Twp., Monlgemery Co.
. My Cortimisslon Explas March 27, 1950
alhe 2dAress( the within-named Morigagee

.32’144 E. DeKalb Pike )
Y King of Prussia, Pa. 19_1'06

L PP Ao on A

E On behalf of the Mortéagc:

a County, Pa.
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ElLES

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT -
FOR THE MIDOLE DISTRICT oOF PENNSYLVANIA MAY D7 188
IN RE: ; MARGARET ’“é
; PANKRUPTCY
University Real Estate Co., :

Debtor

ACCEPTANCE ASSOCIATES nr
A;gglgﬁ’c A;gf{_fntm OF BANKRUPTCY NO.  5-87-0013¢
. _
UNIVERSITY REAL ESTATE co.,
Respondent

ENTRY OF DEFAULT JUDGMENT AND ORDER MODIFYING STAY TO PERMIT
THE FORECLOSURE gF LIEN UPON REAL ESTATE OF DEBTOR

AND NOW, this 1?fd:ay of May , 198 7, it appearing of record
that University Real Estate Co. Respondent
haS faited to Plead or otherwise defend the above Proceeding within 20 days .
from the date of issuance of Order, and upon motion_of Stephen Raslavich
Esq., counsel for Movant, Pursuant to Rule 7055 of the Ruyles of Bankruptey
Procedure, it 1s hereby

ORDERED that Jjudgment by default qs entered against the Respondent

» Unfversfty Real Estate (p. in

accordance with said Ryule 7055; and further that the stay imposed by §362(a)
of the ﬁankruptcy Lode be, and hereby is, modified to permit the Movant, Acceptance
Associqﬁes of America ~to proceed to foreclosure on jts mortgage
recorded in Columbia County in M.B. 362 L, p. 092 as described in its
meticn on file herein,
T It s further ORDERED that a cépy of the judgment he served by mail in
the mzner Provided by Rule 7005 on the Party against whom the judgment is

e€ntered,
BY T; COURT

C
= 8ankruptey Judse
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. i UNITED STATRS BANKRUPTCY COURT

MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: :

-

UNIVERSITY REAL ESTATE co.,

Debtor : BK NO. 5-87-0013¢
ACCEPTANCE ASSOCIATES oOF P S
| AMERICA, ’
L. T
Movant : T T
MARGATTY AL NS

-

" VS. e oo

UNIVERSITY REAL ESTATE co.,

. Respondent :
ORDER
AND NOW this 19¢p day of  June ., 1987,

upon consideration of the attéched Petition and Motion of

Counsel, it is hereby

ORDERED and DIRECTED that Acceptance Associates of
America, the Movant, show cause why the Judgment in Default and
Medification of the Automatic Stay pursuant thereto should not be
Tset aside as herein set forth. '
t is further ORDERED and DIRECTE& that a hearing be
iheld Cn the  otx day of July » 1987 at1g:00 o'clock p,

M., in Court Rocom Ko. 1, Federal Building, 197 South Main Street,
Wilkes-~Barre, Pennsylvania. a1l proceedings for enforcement of

said mortgage to be staved pending thig hearing.

THOMAS CIBRONSE
i Bank ruptoy Judge

i



- i T UNITED STATES BANKR TCY COQURT -~ -~ -- —
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF krL_NNSYLVANIA

r———
T

IN RE: :

UNIVERSITY REATL ESTATE CO.,
i Cebtor : BK NO. 5-87-001136

L1

CCEPTANCE ASSOCIATES oF
_RICA, '

1 Movant

"
.
| 4

‘S : I TS

I
| . R
- . P

UNIVERSITY REAL ESTATE Co.,

'-‘:."'-o;o-: 0,
w\.\-\\--*-_q_. e i,
*

ey

Respondent 3 -

L ) * - . - . -o--.-n--oooo
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PETITION TO SET ASIDE DEFAULT JUDGMENT

-chctnnvoontototltct.o ---------
L R I -4 CI

" -
- - u

.

TC: THE HONQRABLE THOMAS C. GIBBONS, BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

The above named Debtor/Respondent, University Real
Estate Co., (hereafter "Debtor"), respectfully petitions this
Honorable Court to set aside the Entry of Default Judgment and
Order Modifying Stay for the reasons hereafter set forth:

1. The Debtor filed a Petition pursuant to Chapter 11

of the United States Bankruptecy Code on March 4, 1987. No

Statement of Affairs or Schedules have yYet been filed by the

Debtor, but Proper Court authorizaticn‘for an extension of +ime

to file the same has besan received.

2. The Movant jiled for relief from the auntomatic stay

Von or abeout Aprii 14, 19687, and obtained an Order of this Court

Idateé May 7, 1987, directing the Dekbtor to respond within twenty

(28) days of such date. The pleading was mailed on April 16,
; g




oo esid recelved Ly one Lor: Hoffa on Aprll_?dwh

The said Lori Heffa fail . to turn over or bring to
the attention of the Debtor's only principal officer the pleading
and Court Order received from the Movant. The Debtor has only
one principal officer, and he was away from the office on Apriz
20, 1987.

4. The Debtor was unaware of the pleading until it

received notice of the Entry of Default Judgment and Order

F]

ying Stay on or about May 12, 1987,

o
8]
1
|._l.
1

5. The Debtor's failure to file a responsive pleading
was due to inadvertence as gtated in the Affidavit of Lori Hoffa
which is attached herto as Exhibit "A".

- 6. The‘Debtor plans for the 6:der1y liquidation of
much of the secured ccllateral, and it has arrangéd by Agreement
of Sale to sell one parcel of real estate covered by the Movant's
Mortgage. Relief from the stay will seriously impair the
Debtor's ability to implemept its Plan of Recrganization.

7. The Movant will not be adversely affected by
Proving entitlement to relief frem the automatic stay rather than
;btaining the same through the inadverence of a person at the
Debtor's principal place of business. |

8. WHEREFORE, the Debtor respectfully requests this
Honorable Court to set aside its Default Judgment, accept the
Debtor's responsive pleading, and set the matter for hearing on
the-Movant's request for relief, staying the Mcovant from

proceeding to foreclose on its Mortgage until further Crder of

this Court and restrain further enforcement of this matter




. * ’ ¢
¥

e

Pending said hearing. ’

| T
|

Respectfully submitted,

—STEPHEN G5 T,
Attorney for Debtor/Re

CUIRE
spondent

e e e
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LAW OFFICES CF JONATHAN DEYQUNG
By: David 1. Davis, Esquire
Atteorney I.D, No. 29991

144 East Deralb Pike

King of Prussia, PA 19406
(215) 265-4600

FIRST PENNSYLVANIA BANK, N.aA No. 1064 - 193¢

CENTRAL PENN NATIONAL BANK,
FIDELITY BANK, N.A., AND
HAMILTON BANK, Assignees as
their interests may appear by
and through ACCEPTANCE
ASSOCIATES OF AMERICA, INC.,
Assignor

Plaintifr

vs. ! CIVIL ACTION - IAW

'

UNIVERSITY REAL ESTATE co.,
KLINE HEATING AND AIR
CONDITIONING, CHARLES R,
SHOTWELL, JR., and LINDA ;. COMPLAINT FOR CONFESSION

B. SHOTWELL, husband and wife OF JUDGMENT
Defendant :
ORDER
AND NOW, this day of » 1987, the foregoing

Stipulation of the parties is - hereby made an Order of this

Court.

* By the Court:




LAW OFFICES OF JONATHAN DEYOUNG
By: David I. Davis, Esquire
Attorney I.D. No. 29991

144 East DeKalb Pike

King of Prussia, PA 19406
(215) 265-4600

IN THE COURT OF OCMMON PLEAS OF THE 26TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
COLUMBIA COUNTY BRANCH

«

FIRST PENNSYLVANIA BANK, N.A : No. 1064 - 1986
"CENTRAL PENN NATIONAL BANK,
FIDELITY BANK, N.A., AND
HAMILTON BANK, Assignees as .
their interests may appear by
and through ACCEPTANCE
ASSOCIATES OF AMERICA, INC.,
Assignor : :

Plaintiff

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

*9

vs.

UNIVERSITY REAIL ESTATE co.,
KLINE HEATING AND AIR
CONDITIONING, CHARLES R.
SHOTWELL, JR., and LINDA

B. SHOTWELL, husband and wife

COMPLAINT FOR CONFESSION
OF JUDGMENT

L 1]

Defendant

STIPULATION

WHEREAS, on September 29, £986, Plaintiff filed a Complaint
for Confession of Judgment indexed to the within term and number
in the gross amount of Two Huﬁdred Forty Two Thousand Five
Hundred Twenty Nine Dollars and Eighty Five Cents {$242,529.85);

-

and

WHEREAS, on Octocber 21, 1986, Defendants filed a Petition

to Set Aside said confessed judgment; and



WHEREAS, Plaintifs filed an Answer thereto on November 7,
1%86; ang

WHEREAS, the pParties resolved their differences bPursuant
to a Stipulation which provided for the amendment of the amount
of judgment entered by confession, reducing the sape to
$112,173.29; which Stipulation was approved by Order of this
Court dated January 14, 1987; ang

WHEREAS, the parties have agreed to a further anendment
changing the amount of the judgment to -reflect addltlonal
accrued intérest and Professional fees,

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby stipulated and agreed that:

1. The confessed judgment is hereby amended asg follows:

Principal balance: $ 96,824.36
Interest: $ 19,236.00
Default Charges: ¢ 817.34
i Attorneys fees: $ 7,800.00
TOTAL: : -+ - $123,658.15
2. Plaintiff shall be permitted to execute on the amended

judgment forthwith:
3. The parties further agree that this Stipulation shall

ke made an Order of Court.

Daten:

Davig 1, Davis, Esquire
Attorney for Plalntiff

Dated:

Attorney for Defendants



LAW OFFICES OF JONATHAN DeYOUNG
By: David I, Davis, Esq.
Attorney I.D. No. 29991

144 Fast DeKalb Pike

King of Prussia, PA 19406
(215)265-4600

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

"

NO. 1129-1986
EXECUTION NO, 3-1987

FIRST PENNSYLVANIA BANK, N.A,,
CENTRAL PENN NATIONAI, BANK,
FIDELITY BANK, N.A,, and

HAMILTON BANK, Assignees as

their interests may appear by

and through ACCEPTANCE ASSOCIATES
OF AMERICA, INC., Assignor,

L T Y Y

L L T

Plaintiffs,

V3.

LL L TR T

UNIVERSITY REAL ESTATE COMPANY,
INC.,

LY

Defendant.

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE
OF REAL PROPERTY PURSUANT TO
PENNSYLVANIA RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 3129

TAKE NOTICE:

That the Sheriff's Sale of real property (real egtate) will

be held on Tacodine <4 oirnn,. G108 in the Office of the Sheriff of
Columbia County, EYoomsburg} Pennsylvania, at 110 (a.m.) (.50 .

The properties to be sold are delineated in detail in legal
descriptions mainly consisting of a statement of the measured
boundaries of the property, together with a brief mention of the
building and any other major improvements erected on the land. (SEE
DESCRIPTIONS ATTACHED)

The location of your properties to be sold are: §25 West
Front Street, Berwick, Columbia County, Pennsylvania 18603 and 147
West First Avenue, Catawissa, Columbia County, Pennsylvania 17820.




The judgment under or pursuant to which your properties are
being 501d is docketed to No. 1129-1986 in Columbia County,
Pennsylvania,

The name of the owner or reputed owner of these properties
is UNIVERSITY REAL ESTATE COMPANY, INC.

A schedule of distribution, being a list of the persons and
Or governmental or corporate entities Or agencies being entitled to
receive a part of the proceeds of the sale received ang to be
disbursed by the Sheriff (for example, to banks that hold mortgages
and municipalities that are owed taxes) will be filed by the Sheriff
within thirty (30) days after the sale and distribution of the
proceeds of sale in accordance with this schedule will, in fact, be
made unless someone Objects by filing exceptions to it within ten {10)
days of the date it is filed. Information about the schedule of
distribution may be obtained from the Sheriff of the Court of Common
Pleas of Columbia County, Columbia County Court House, Bloomsburg,
Pennsylvania 17815, (717)784-1991,

THIS PAPER IS A NOTICE OF THE TIME AND PLACE OF THE SALE OF
YOUR PROPERTIES, It has been issued because there isg a judgment
against you. It May cause your properties to be held to be so0ld or
taken to pay the judgment. You may have legal rights to prevent your
properties from being taken. A lawyer can advise You more specif-
ically of these rights. 1If you wish to exercise your rights, you must
act promptly,

YOU SHOULD_TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TQO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET
FREE LEGAL ADVICE,

SUSQUEHANNA LEGAL SERVICES
36 W. MAIN STREET
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815
(717)784-8760

THE _LEGAIL_RIGHTS YOU MAY HAVE ARE;

l. You may file a petition with the Court of Common Pleas
Of Columbia County to open the judgment if you have a meritorious
defense against the person or company that has entered judgment
against you. You may also file a petition with the same Court if you
are aware of a legal defect in the Obligation or the procedure used
against you,

2. After the Sheriff's Sale you may file a petition with
the Court of Common Pleas of Columbia County to set aside the sale for




@ grossly inadequate price or for other proper cause, This petition
must be filed before the Sheriff's deed is delivered.

3. A petition or petitions raising the legal issues or
rights mentioned in the preceding paragraphs must be presented to the
Court of Common Pleas of Columbia County at one of the Court's
regularly scheduled business court Sessions. The petition must be

two (2) business days before presentation to the Court and a proposed
order or rule must be attached to the petition., If a specific return
date is desired, such date must be obtained from the Court
Administrator's Office, Columbia County Court House, Bloomsburg,
Pennsylvania 17815, before presentation of the petition to the Court.

LAW OFFICES OF JONATHAN DeYOUNG
v']r ;
By: o
DAVID I, DAVIS, ESQ.




PREMISES "a"
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece and parcel of land situate in the Borough of
Berwick, County of Columbia, and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and
described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of West Front Street at the
southwest corner of land now or late of Ray A. Yorks and Nellie Yorks,
his wife; thence along the same in a straight line extending the full
length, north and south of the center partition in the large brick
dwelling house located on this plot to the southerly side of West
Third Street; thence along West Third Street South seventy degrees
forty~four minutes West to a public road; thence along said road South
one degree thirty minutes East 158.6 feet more or less to West Front
Street aforesaid: thence along the same North 87 degrees forty minutes
East to a point, the place of beginning,

BEING the same premises which John W. Yorks and Shirley J. Yorks, both
single, by Deed dated October 1, 1984, and recorded in the Office of the
Recorder of Deeds in and for Columbia County in Deed Book 340, Page

564, granted and conveyed unto Shirley J. Yorks, in fee,

BEING PREMISES 625 West Front Street, Berwick, Pennsylvania, 18603,




PREMISES "A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land situate in the Borough of
Berwick, County of Columbia, and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and
described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of West Front Street in
line with land now or late of William E. Schmidt; thence along the
same north 2 degrees 20 minutes West 186.28 feet to a stake on the
southerly side of West Third Street; thence along West Third Street
south 70 degrees 44 minutes West a distance of 46.12 feet, more or
less, to a point at the northeast corner of other land now or late of
the Grantors, s=aid point being where a straight line drawn along the
éxact center of a center partition separation the large brick dwelling
house into two equal parts and intersect this course; thence south

northern boundary of West Front Street; thence along West Front Street
north 87 degrees 40 minuteg east to a point, the place of beginning,

BEING the same premises which John W. Yorks, single, and Shirley J.
Yorks, single, by Deed dated October 1, 1984, and recorded in the Cffice
of the Recorder of Deeds of Columbia County in Deed Book 340, Page 562,
granted and conveyed unto Shirley J. Yorks, in fee.

BEING PREMISES 625 West Front Street, Berwick, Pennsylvania, 18603,




PREMISES “B*™

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THOSE TWO CERTAIN Pieces, parcels and tract of land situate in the
Borough of Catawissa, County of Columbia, and State of Pennsylvania,
bounded and described as follows, to wit:

TRACT #1

lron pin corner on the easterly right-of-way of lands of the Penn
Central Railroad; thence along said right-of-way of the Penn Central
Railroad north 18 degrees 15 minutes 37 seconds east 37.42 feet to an
iron pin on the southerly right-of-way of Pine Street; thence along
the southerly right-of-way of Pine Street south 62 degrees 02 minutes
40 seconds east 96.04 feet to a point at the southwest corner of First
Street and Pine Street; thence along the westerly right-of-way of
First Street south 27 degrees 45 minutes west 36.89 feet to the place
of beginning. CONTAINING 3,328.69 square feet of land in all,

PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that this deed is made, executed, and accepted upon
and is subject to certain express conditions and covenants get forth
particularly in Deed Book 288, Page 965,

TRACT #2

First Street on the east, and the Railroad Company on the west.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES, which Luther Howe and Mary B. Howe, hushband
and wife, by deed dated October 12, 1979, and recorded in Columbia
County, Deed Book 294 at Page 1046, granted and conveyed unto Jeffrey
5. Prosseda and Jill B. Prosseda, husband and wife, and Jameg T.
Prosseda and I. Ann Prosseda, husband and wife, grantors herein.

BEING PREMISES 147 West First Avenue, Catawissa, Pennsylvania 17820.




LAW OFFICES OF JONATHAN DeYOURNG
By: David I. Davis, Esq.
Attorney I.D. No. 29991

144 East DeKalb Pike

King of Prussia, PA 19406
(215)265-46090

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

FIRST PENNSYLVANIA BANK, N.,A., : NO. 1129-1986
CENTRAL PENN NATIONAL BANK, EXECUTION NO. 3-1987
FIDELITY BANK, N.A., and

YAMILTON BANK, Agsignees as

their interests may appear by

and through ACCEPTANCE ASSOCIATES
OF AMERICA, INC., Assignor,

Plaintiffs,

V.

UNIVERSITY REAL ESTATE COMPANY,
INC, ,

[T T I T T ]

Defendant.

NOTICE PURSUANT TQ PA R.C,P. 3123

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN to the following parties who hold one
or more mortgage, judgment, oOr tax lien against or have an interest in
the real estate of UNIVERSITY REAL ESTATE COMPANY, INC.:

{1) CHRYSLER FIRST BUSINESS CREDIT CORPCRATION, c/o Samuel
A. Scott, Esq., The B & B Building, 546 Hamilton Street, Allentown,
Pennsylvania 18101.

(2) MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY OF TOWN OF BLOOMSBURG, c¢/o0 Charles
B. Pursel, Esg., 238 Market Street, Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 17815,

(3) HARRY MULHALL, 8 West Firgt Street, Hazleton,
Pennsylvania 18201.

(4) SHIRLEY J. YORKS, 1900 North Market Street, Berwick,
Pennsylvania 18603.



(5) BORCUGH OF BERWICK, 211 West Second Street, Berwick,
Pennsylvania 18603,

{6} BOROUGH OF CATAWISSA, 214 North Street, Catawissa,
Pennsylvania 17820.

R )

3 YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that on i«"imﬁﬂu {f,lﬁa
at (KO (a.m.) #yi) by virture of a Writ of Execution issued
out of the Court of Common Pleas of Columbia County, Pennsylvania, on
the judgment of FIRST PENNSYLVANIA BANK, N.,A., et al. versus
UNIVERSITY REAL ESTATE COMPANY, INC., No. 1129-1986, the Sheriff of
Columbia County, Pennsylvania, will expose at public sale in the
Office of the Sheriff of Columbia County, Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania,
real estate of UNIVERSITY REAL ESTATE COMPANY, INC. known and numbered
as 625 West Front Street, Berwick, Columbia County, Pennsylvania 18603
and 147 West First Avenue, Catawissa, Columbia County, Pennsylvania
17820. Descriptions of said real estate are hereto attached.

YOU ARE FURTHER NOTIFIED that a schedule of proposed
ziistribution will be filed by the Sheriff of Columbia County on
A VE U A (O 7 and distribution will be made in accordance with
the schddule unless exceptions are filed thereto within ten (10) days
thereafter,

YOU ARE FURTHER NOTIFIED that the lien you hold against said
real estate will be divested by the sale and that you have an
opportunity to protect your interest, if any, being notified of said
Sheriff's Sale.

LAW OFFICES OF JONATHAN DeYOUNG
™

4 %
i

Date: 12/15/87 By : LA o
DAVID I. DAVIS, ESQ.




PREMISES "A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece and parcel of land situate in the Borough of
Berwick, County of Columbia, and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and
described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of West Front Street at the
southwest corner of land now or late of Ray A. Yorks and Nellie Yorks,
his wife; thence along the same in a straight line extending the full
length, north and south of the center partition in the large brick
dwelling house located on this plot to the southerly side of West
Third Street; thence along West Third Street South seventy degrees
forty-four minutes West to a public road; thence along said road South
one degree thirty minutes East 158.6 feet more or less to West Front
Street aforesaid; thence along the same North 87 degrees forty minutes
East to a point, the place of beginning.

BEING the same premises which John W. Yorks and Shirley J. Yorks, both
single, by Deed dated October 1, 1984, and recorded in the Office of the
Recorder of PBeeds in and for Columbia County in Deed Book 340, Page

564, granted and conveyed unto Shirley J. Yorks, in fee.

BEING PREMISES 625 West Front Street, Berwick, Pennsylvania, 18603.




PREMISES "A™

LEGAL, DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land situate in the Borough of
Berwick, County of Columbia, and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and
described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of West Front Street in
line with land now or late of William E. Schmidt; thence along the
sameé north 2 degrees 20 minutes West 186.28 feet to a stake on the
southerly side of West Third Street; thence along West Third Street
south 70 degrees 44 minutes West a distance of 46.12 feet, more or
less, to a point at the northeast corner of other land now or late of
the Grantors, said point being where a straight line drawn along the
exact center of a center partition separation the large brick dwelling
house into two equal parts and intersect this course; thence south
along other land now or late of the Grantors and along a straight line
which goes along the exact center of the center partition which
divides said large brick dwelling house into two parts and extending
in a straight line to a point where said straight line intersects the
northern boundary of West Front Street; thence along West Front Street
north 87 degrees 40 minutes east to a point, the place of beginning,

BEING the same premises which John W. Yorks, single, and Shirley J.
Yorks, single, by Deed dated October 1, 1984, and recorded in the Office
of the Recorder of Deeds of Columbia County in Deed Book 340, Page 562,
granted and conveyed unto Shirley J. Yorks, in fee.

BEING PREMISES $25 West Front Street, Berwick, Pennsylvania, 18603,




PREMISES "B"
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THOSE TWO CERTAIN pieces, parcels ang tract of land situate in the
Borough of Catawissa, County of Columbia, and State of Pennsylvania,
bounded and described as follows, to wit:

TRACT #1

Central Railroad; thence along said right-of-way of the Penn Central
Railroad north 18 degrees 15 minutes 37 seconds east 37.42 feet to an

40 seconds east 96.04 feet to a point at the southwest corner of First
Street and Pine Street; thence along the westerly right-of-way of
First Street south 27 degrees 45 minutes west 36.89 feet to the place
of beginning., CONTAINING 3,328.69 square feet of land in all.

PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that thisg deed is made, executed, and accepted upon
and is subject to certain express conditions and covenants set forth
particularly in Deed Book 288, Page 965,

TRACT #2

BEING THE SAME PREMISES, which Luther Howe and Mary B, Howe, husband
and wife, by deed dated October 12, 1979, and recorded in Columbia
County, Deed Book 294 at Page 104s, granted and conveyed unto Jeffrey
S. Prosseda and Jill B. Prosseda, husband and wife, and James T,
Prosseda and I. Ann Prosseda, husband and wife, grantors herein.

BEING PREMISES 147 West First Avenue, Catawissa, Pennsylvania 17820,




LAW OFFICES OF JONATHAN DeYOUNG
By: David 1. Davis, Esq.
Attorney I.D. No. 299971

144 E. DeKalb Pike

King of Prussia, PA 19406
(215)265-4600

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION -~ LAW

NO. 1129-1986
EXECUTION NO, 3-1987

FIRST PENNSYLVANTIA BANEK, N.A.,
CENTRAL PENN NATIONAL BANK,
FIDELITY BANK, N.A., and
HAMILTON BANK, Assignees as
their interests may appear

by and through ACCEPTANCE
ASSOCIATES OF AMERICA, INC.,
Assignor,

LLE L 1 Y T T Ot

Plaintiffs,

Vs,

UNIVERSITY REAL ESTATE COMPANY,
INC. ,

Defendant,

AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE UNDER RULE 3129

ACCEPTANCE ASSOCIATES OF AMERICA, INC,, pPlaintiff in the
above action, sets forth as of the date the pPraecipe for the writ of
execution was filed, the following information c¢oncerning the real
property located at 625 West Front Street, Berwick, Columbia County,
Pennsylvania 18603 and 147 West First Avenue, Catawissa, Columbia
County, Pennsylvania 17820, (See legal descriptions attached as

Exhibits "A"™ and "B" respectively,)

1. The name and address of the owner(sg) or reputed owner(s)




of the real pProperty:

Name Address (if address cannot be

reasonably ascertained, please
50 indicate)

UNIVERSITY REAL ESTATE 317 EAST 7TH STREET

COMPANY, INC. BERWICK, PA 18603

2. Name and address of defendant(s) in the judgment :

Name Address (if address cannot be

reasonably ascertained, Please
so indicate)

UNIVERSITY REAL ESTATE 317 EAST 7TH STREET

COMPANY, INC, BERWICK, PA 18603

3. Name and last-known address of every judgment creditor

whose judgment is a record lien on the real property to be sold:

Name Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please
80 indicate)

C/0 CHARLES B. PURSEL, ESQ,
MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY OF TOWN 238 MARKET STREET

OF BLOOMSBURG BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815

HARRY MULHALL 8 WEST FIRST STRERT
HAZLETON, PA 18201

4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every

mortgage of record:




—

of the real property:

Name Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, Please
S0 indicate)

-

2. Name and address of defendant(s) in the judgment :

Name Address (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please
80 indicate)

3. Name and last-known address of every judgment creditor
whcse judgment is a record lien on the real property to be sold:
Name Address (if address cannot be

reéasonably ascertained, please
so indicate)

BOROUGH OF BERWICK - 211 WEST SECOND STREET
BERWICK, PA 18603

BOROUGH OF CATAWISSA . 214 NORTH STREET
CATAWISSA, PA 17820

4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every

mortgage of record:




Name A

ddress (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please
so indicate)

CHRYSLER FIRST BUSINESS C/0 SAMUEIL A. SCOTT, ESQ.

THF B & B BUILDING
CREDIT CORPORATION 546 HAMILTON STREET
ALLENTOWN, PA 18101

5. Name and address of every other person who has any

record interest in or record lien on the property and whose interest

may be affected by the sale:

Name Address (if address cannot be

reasonably ascertained, please
s0 indicate)

NONE

6. Name and address of every other person of whom the

pPlaintiff has knowledge who has any interest in the property which may
be affected by the sale:

Name A

ddress (if address cannot be
reasonably ascertained, please
S0 indicate)

SHIRLEY J. YORKS

1900 NORTH MARKET STREET

BERWICK, PA 18603




VERIFICATION

I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are
true and correct to the best of my personal knowledge, information,
and belief, I understand that false statements herein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S8. Sec., 4904 relating to

unsworn falsification to authorities,

LAW OFFICES OF JONATHAN De YOUNG

Dated: 12/15/87 By: ﬁ;}iiﬁékﬁglluuw

DAVID I, DAVIS, ESQ.
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF




PREMISES "A™

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece and parcel of land situate in the Borough of
Berwick, County of Columbia, and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and
described ag follows, to wit-:

his wife; thence along the same in a straight line extending the full
length, north and south of the center partition in the large brick
dwelling house located on this plot to the southerly side of West
Third Street; thence along West Third Street South seventy degrees
forty-four minutes West to a public rocad; thence along said road South
one degree thirty minutes East 158.6 feet more or less to West Front
Street aforesaid; thence along the same North 87 degrees forty minutesg
East to a point, the pPlace of beginning,

BEING the same premises which John W. Yorks and Shirley J, Yorks, both
single, by Deed dategd October 1, 1984, and recorded in the Office of the
Recorder of Deeds in and for Columbia County in Deed Book 340, Page

564, granted and conveyed unto Shirley J, Yorks, in fee,

BEING PREMISES 625 West Front Street, Berwick, Pennsylvania, 18603.

EXHIBIT "A"®




PREMISES ™A™

LEGAL. DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land situate in the Borough of
Berwick, County of Columbia, and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and
described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of West Front Street in
line with land now or late of William E. Schmidt; thence along the
same north 2 degrees 20 minutes West 186.28 feet to a stake on the
southerly side of West Thirg Street; thence along West Third Street
south 70 degrees 44 minutes West a distance of 46.12 feet, more or

northern boundary of West Front Street; thence along West Front Street
north 87 degrees 40 minutes east to a point, the place of beginning,

BEING the same premises which John W. Yorks, single, and Shirley J.
Yorks, single, by Deed dated October 1, 1984, and recorded in the Office
of the Recorder of Deeds of Columbia County in Deed Book 340, Page 562,
granted and conveyed unto Shirley J. Yorks, in fee.

BEING PREMISES 625 West Front Street, Berwick, Pennsylvania, 18603.




PREMISES "B™

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THOSE TWO CERTAIN pleces, parcels and tract of land situate in the
Borough of Catawissa, County of Columbia, and State of Pennsylvania,
bounded and described as follows, to wits

TRACT #1

south 27 degrees 45 minutes west from the southwest corner of First
Street and Pine Street; thence along the northerly line of lands of
said Howe north 62 degrees 02 minuteg 40 seconds west 89.87 feet to an
iron pin corner on the easterly right-of-way of lands of the Penn
Central Railroad; thence along said right-of-way of the Penn Central
Railroad north 18 degrees 15 minutes 37 seconds east 37.42 feet to an
iron pin on the southerly right-of-way of Pine Street; thence along
the southerly right-of-way of Pine Street south 62 degrees 02 minutes
40 seconds east 96.04 feet to a point at the southwest corner of First
Street and Pine Street; thence along the westerly right-of-way of
First Street south 27 degrees 45 minutes west 36.89 feet to the place
of beginning, CONTAINING 3,328.69 Square feet of land in all,

PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that this deed is made, €xecuted, and accepted upon
and is subject to certain express conditions and covenants set forth
particularly in Deed Book 288, Page 965.

TRACT #2

BEING THE SAME PREMISES, which Luther Howe and Mary B. Howe, husband
and wife, by deed dated October 12, 1979, and recorded in Columbia
County, Deed Book 294 at Page 1046, granted and conveyed unto Jeffrey
5. Prosseda and Jill B, Prosseda, husband and wife, and Jamesg T,
Prosseda and I. Ann Prosseda, husband and wife, grantors herein.

BEING PREMISES 147 West First Avenue, Catawissa, Pennsylvania 17820,

EXHIBIT *"B*




YLV VANDIL I NG
To JEREMMAKXRXE ANEY- DECEMBRET s 1987
COURT HOUSE
fﬂmm PA,

BLOOMSBURG _ , ' ‘ ,
Sir:—There will he Placed in your hands for service a Writ of
EXEClUTION \NTA BANK, ———————. ———— » Styled as follows.
FIRST PENNSYLVANIA BAN
N.A., et al, ! vs. UNIVERSITY REAL ESTATE CO., ,
_‘-‘_-___-_-—w_-—‘_ —-—-‘_“—'——-_..__,__,____ . __—.__._\___..__..___\__\__\_______‘ —_——
. Plaintiff INC, Deiendant
No, 1129-1986 “Term 19 86
Instructions

If Writ of Execution, state what shall be seized and levied upon. and in what or-
der. If Real Estate, attach copies of description together with location of premises,

In all services give information as to parties to he served with addresses, etc.
LEVY UPON AND SELL THE REAL ESTATE or THE DEFENDANT LOCATED

AT 625 WEST FRONT STREET, BERWICK, PENNSYLVANTA 18603 and
| 147 WEST FIRST AVENUE, CATAWISSA, PENNSYLVANIA 17820. SERVE

UNIVERSITY REAL ESTATE COMPANY, INC. AT 317 EAST 77H STREET,
BERWICK, PENNSYLVANTA 186037 - T

- WAIVER OF WATCHMAN—«Any deputy sheriff levying upon or attaching any
property under within writ may leave same without a watchman, in custody of whoever
is found in possession, after notifying person of such levy qr attachment, without
liability on the part of such deputy or the sheriff to any plaintiff herein for any loss,
destruction or removal of any such property bhefore sherifi's sale thereof,

Additiongl costs shzll Le advanced when Sheriff ig ordered to proceed

y -

Fnclosed



o .

PREMISES *A™

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece and parcel of land situate in the Borough of
Berwick, County of Columbia, and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and
described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of West Front Street at the
southwest corner of land now or late of Ray A, Yorks and Nellie Yorks,
his wife; thence along the same in a straight line extending the full
length, north and south of the center partition in the large brick
dwelling house located on this plot to the southerly side of West

Third Street; thence along West Third Street South seventy degrees
forty-four minutes west to a public road; thence along said road South ‘
one degree thirty minutes East 158.6 feet more or less to West Front
Street aforesaid; thence along the same North 87 degrees forty minutes
East to a point, the Place of beginning,

single, by Deed dated October 1, 1984, and recorded in the Office of the
Recorder of Deeds in and for Columbia County in Deed Book 340, Page
564, granted and conveyed unto Shirley J, Yorks, in fee.

BEING the same premises which John W, Yorks and Shirley J. Yorks, both ?
BEING PREMISES 625 West Front Street, Berwick, Pennsylvania, 18603. /
|



PREMISES *A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of land situate in the Borough of
Berwick, County of Columbia, and State of Pennsylvania, bounded ang
described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of West Front Street in
line with land now or late of William E. Schmidt; thence along the
same north 2 degrees 20 minutes West 186.28 feet to a stake on the
southerly side of West Third Street; thence along West Third Street
south 70 degrees 44 minutes West 4 distance of 46.12 feet, more or
less, to a point at the northeast corner of other land now or late of
the Grantors, said point being where a straight line drawn along the
exact center of a center partition separation the large brick dwelling
house into two equal parts and intersect this course; thence south
alonyg other land now or late of the Grantors and along a straight line
which goes along the exact center of the center partition which
divides said large brick dwelling house into two parts and extending
in a straight line to a point where said straight line intersects the
northern boundary of West Front Street; thence along West Front Street
north 87 degrees 40 minutes east to a point, the place of beginning.

BEING the same premises which John W. Yorks, single, and Shirley J.
Yorks, single, by Deed dated October 1, 1984, and recorded in the Office
of the Recorder of Deeds of Columbia County in Deed Book 340, Page 562,
granted and conveyed unto Shirley J. Yorks, in fee,

BEING PREMISES 625 West Front Street, Berwick, Pennsylvania, 18603.




PREMISES "R"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL THOSE TWO CERTAIN pieces, parcels and tract of land situate in the
Borough of Catawissa, County of Columbia, and State of Pennsylvania,
bounded and described as follows, to wit:

TRACT #1

Street and Pine Street; thence along the northerly line of lands of
said Howe north 62 degrees 02 minutes 490 seconds west 89.87 feet to an
iron pin corner on the easterly right-of-way of lands of the Penn
Central Railroad; thence along said right-of-way of the Penn Central

Street and Pine Street; thence along the westerly right-of-way of
First Street south 27 degrees 45 minutes west 36.89 feet to the place
of beginning. CONTAINING 3,328.69 square feet of land in all,

PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that this deed is made, executed, and accepted upon
and is subject to certain eéxpress conditions and covenants set forth
particularly in Deed Book 288, Page 965.

TRACT 42

First Street on the east, and the Railroad Company on the west,

BEING THE SAME PREMISES, which Luther Howe and Mary B. Howe, husband
and wife, by deed dated October 12, 1979, and recorded in Columbia
County, Deed Book 294 at Page 1046, granted and conveyed unto Jeffrey
S. Prosseda and Jill B. Prosseda, husband and wife, and James T,
Prosseda and I. Ann Prosseda, husband andgd wife, grantors herein.

BEING PREMISES 147 West First Avenue, Catawissa, Pennsylvania 17820,




JONATHAN DeYOUNG
DAVID I DAVIS

POFN WA PSH
KENNETH N GIGRICH®
CLAINDT A ROIES

Tabse Muerther of New lersey Rar
RALIFH | SAULING, O A
TN LW ATS)

Fieid Representatinve
MARCUFRITE A tval sl

N e Adimimstrgtor

December 15, 1987

Ms. Sue Beaver

SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY

Columbia County Court Houge

Bloomsburg, pa 17815

RE: First Pennsylvania Bank, N.A., et a1.
vs. University Real Estate Co., Inec.
Civil Action No., 1129-1986, Exec. No, 3

Dear Sue:

As per your request, enclosed please find
original Affidavit of Notice Under Rule 3129,
original Notice of Sheriff's Sale of Real
Property Pursuant to Pennsylvania Rule of Ciwvil
Procedure 3129, original Notice Pursuant to
Pa. R.C.P. 3129, and original Waiver of Watchman
with reference to the above-captioned action.

Please advise should vou require any further
information.

Thank vyou,

Very tru%x you

DID/11

Enclosuresg

144 E DeKALB PIKE o KINC OF PRUSSIA, FA [0106 o Area Code 275 — 265-4600



JONATHAN DeYOUNG
DAVID I DAVIS

JOHN L WALTISH
KENNETH N, GIURICH
FLAINE M. ROSS
MARC B COHIN ' +
*also Member of New Jersey Bar
*Fadsa Member of Elorida Bar

RALPH [ 541 LIND, C A
JOHN 1. WAl Shy
Ficld Representative
MARCLULERITFE A WALSH
OFtice Administrator

ST H R L A w G F F 1oy o F

December 1, 1987

Ms. Sue Beaver
SHERIFFP'S DEPARTMENT OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY

Columbia County Court House
Bloomsburg, pA 17815

RE: First Pennsylvania Bank, N.A., et a1l.
vs. University Real Estate Company, Inc.
Civil Action No. 1129-1986, Exec. No., 3

Dear Sue:

As per your r'eguest, enclosed please find an
original and three copies of a new Writ of

Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania 17815 has been deleted
and has been replaced with bPremises 147 West
First Avanue, Catawissa, Pennsylvania 17820. 1In
addition, you will also findg enclosed legal
descriptions for the subject Premises,

problems.

Thank vyou.

DIn/1i

Enclosures

144 E. DeKALB PIKE » KING OF PRUSSIA, PA 19306 o Arca Code 215 — 265-4600



i20-—No, 1580

| COLUMBIA
In the Court of Common Pleas of Belaworre County, Penna.

FIRST PENNSYLVANIA BANK, N.A., NO. 1129-1986
et al.

V8. TERM, 13

¥

UNIVERSITY REAT, ESTATE COMPANY,

INC. AFFIDAVIT UNDER SOLDIERS' AND SAILORS'
CIVIL RELIEF ACT OF 1940 AS AMENDED

STATE(H‘PENNSYLVANfoSS,
COUNTY OF BEXM¥XRE |58
MONTGOMERY

DAVID I, DAVIS. BSQuve being duly swern according to
law deposes and says that the above named..D F_FENDANT,UNIVER%ITYRFALE‘STAT‘E .......

iz
*afR not in the military service of the United States of America as defined by the Soldiers’ and

Sailors’ Civil Relief Act of 1940 as amended ; that said defendant (s) is &bﬁb&xxxxxxxxxxmmf

s A FINNSYLVANIA BUSINESS CORPORATION.
s 3%

LAW OFFICES OF JONATHAN DevVOUNG

i

Sworn to &nd subsoribed

. 127TH
before me this T

day of NOVEMBER

A. D15 87

X&.:Q--{.""s_ ﬂf{"_ '-"'-)'\.4'5'“-':-1,@_ __I’:_-f«:— "‘-:_,:‘ N
NOTARY PUBLIC
Lisa M. imbastara, Notary Public

Rorristown aoro, Mantg. Co,
My Commission Expires Sept. &, 1968



WRIT OF EXECUTION —

(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
Pa, R.C.P.

3180 to 3183 and Rule 3257

FIRST PENNSYLVANTA BANK,

N.A,,
eta] ...................................................................... ln the Court ﬂf commﬂﬂ Pleas ﬂf
................................................................................... Manteomery County, Pennsylvania,
COLUMBIA
1129-1984
v8 '\.. NO. ................................................
EXECUTION NGO, 3-1987
UNIVERSITY REAT, ESTATE COMPANY,
INC
WRIT OF EXECUTION
................................................................................... (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
Commonwealth of Pennsylvanis
County of Moot orHery
Columbhia
TO THE SHERIFF OF . COLUMBIA

.............................................. COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA -

LEVY UPON AND SELL THE REAJ, ESTATE LOCATED A
STREET, BERWICEK, COLUMBIA COUNTY,

T 625 WEST FRONT
147 WLgT FIRST AVENUE,

PENNSYLVANTA 18603 and

CATAWISSA, COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
17820.
Amount Dye 3 174*77770
Interest from Oct., 14, 1987 3.
Total g Plus costs
a3 endorsed., . _
-7 <A !
- .M&.{/Z_. : .:.?; '.Ir:-‘-.'. . .'.C.l'g: ; FO :. 'T.—. 'f. "..?:-'.'{'.:'. ;. ............................
Dated .2SSember 1, 1987 e gammon Pless Coutt of
Columbig
(SEAL) By: }

o Depidy

S T 1



